
PAY OFF DATE ON THE ABOVE LEASES IS: December 4, 2000

G22303

G22244
G22369
G22372

G22190

G22317

G22252
G22255
G22279

G22323
G22326

Garden Banks

High Island Area
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Brazos Area

Garden Banks

High Island Area, East Addition
High Island Area, South Addition
East Breaks

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

   26

A  10
  745
  789

  417

  465

A 229
A 418
  115

  556
  600

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

226 Leases - Sale 177

219

69
150

Leases Phase1 - Approved
Leases Phase2 - Approved
Total Leases Approved

219 Approved Leases
7 Leases Remaining

-

As of November 15, 2000

Basin Exploration, Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

The William G. Helis Company, L.L.C.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

Apache Corporation

02018

00003

01978

02169

00003

00059

00105

LEASE SALE 177 WGOM STATISTICS

The following leases were awarded today, November 15, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, November 9, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, November 7, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

+

      Leasing Activities Information 
                                         

MMS U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region



 Addition

 Addition

G22159

G22251
G22253

G22239

G22182
G22262
G22263

G22188
G22217

G22241

G22189

G22250

G22245

G22364
G22368

G22306
G22350
G22351

G22242

G22284
G22285

G22186
G22243

G22265

G22158

North Padre Island Area, East 

High Island Area, East Addition
High Island Area, East Addition

High Island Area

Mustang Island Area, East Addition
High Island Area, South Addition
High Island Area, South Addition

Matagorda Island Area
Galveston Area

High Island Area

Brazos Area

High Island Area, East Addition

High Island Area

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Garden Banks
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

High Island Area

East Breaks
East Breaks

Matagorda Island Area
High Island Area

High Island Area, South Addition

North Padre Island Area, East 

A  12

A 218
A 230

  199

A 153
A 539
A 540

A   5
  390

  233

  342

A 177

A 154

  701
  744

  114
  186
  230

  236

  557
  559

  714
A   4

A 586

  913

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Samedan Oil Corporation

Dominion Exploration & Production, Inc.

Walter Oil & Gas Corporation

The Houston Exploration Company

TDC Energy Corporation

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

Seneca Resources Corporation

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

The Houston Exploration Company

El Paso Production GOM Inc.

Callon Petroleum Operating Company

00185

00282

00730

01046

01624

01935

02169

02349

00003

00059

00560

00981

01046

01138

01513

The following leases were awarded today, November 2, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G22185

G22192
G22193

G22184

G22234
G22235
G22236
G22238

G22254
G22256

G22337

G22199
G22200
G22214
G22215

G22366
G22367

G22227

G22187

G22309

G22216
G22228

G22280

G22314
G22315
G22316
G22319
G22320

Matagorda Island Area

Brazos Area
Brazos Area

Matagorda Island Area

High Island Area
High Island Area
High Island Area
High Island Area

High Island Area, South Addition
High Island Area, South Addition

Garden Banks

Brazos Area, South Addition
Brazos Area, South Addition
Galveston Area
Galveston Area

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

High Island Area

Matagorda Island Area

Garden Banks

Galveston Area
High Island Area

East Breaks

Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks

  710

  478
  490

  673

  160
  161
  163
  197

A 414
A 419

  772

A  54
A  64
  345
  360

  735
  736

   19

  715

  269

  386
   20

  469

  408
  451
  452
  495
  496

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

Union Oil Company of California

Amerada Hess Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

IP Petroleum Company, Inc.

The Houston Exploration Company

Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company

The William G. Helis Company, L.L.C.

CXY Energy Offshore Inc.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C.

01935

02025

02169

00003

00059

00689

00771

01001

01046

01958

01978

02079

02219

02222

The following leases were awarded today, October 24, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



 South Extension
G22268

G22359
G22361

G22258

G22354
G22355
G22356
G22360

G22352
G22353
G22357
G22358

G22197
G22198

G22281

G22332
G22349

G22172
G22173
G22176
G22177

G22248

G22201
G22202

High Island Area, East Addition, 

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

High Island Area, South Addition

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Brazos Area
Brazos Area

East Breaks

Garden Banks
Keathley Canyon

Mustang Island Area
Mustang Island Area
Mustang Island Area
Mustang Island Area

High Island Area, East Addition

Brazos Area, South Addition
Brazos Area, South Addition

A 268

  467
  598

A 439

  424
  425
  426
  470

  383
  384
  427
  428

A  29
A  34

  470

  653
  134

A  10
A  11
A  14
A  15

A 168

A  84
A  85

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Conoco Inc.

Forest Oil Corporation

Phillips Petroleum Company

Amerada Hess Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Murphy Exploration & Production Company

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

PanCanadian Gulf of Mexico Inc.

00001

00048

00056

00059

00689

00981

01689

01935

02169

02190

The following leases were awarded today, October 19, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



 South Extension

 South Extension

 South Extension

G22324
G22327

G22271

G22374
G22375

G22342

G22231
G22270

G22169
G22171
G22321
G22322

G22211
G22213

G22157

G22293

G22295
G22296
G22325
G22328
G22329
G22333
G22334

G22269

G22371
G22373

G22212

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

High Island Area, East Addition, 

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Garden Banks

High Island Area
High Island Area, East Addition, 

Mustang Island Area
Mustang Island Area
Garden Banks
Garden Banks

Galveston Area
Galveston Area

North Padre Island Area

East Breaks

East Breaks
East Breaks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks
Garden Banks

High Island Area, East Addition, 

Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Galveston Area

  557
  601

A 345

  822
  866

  939

   72
A 288

A   1
A   3
  511
  513

  271
  284

  968

  645

  689
  690
  577
  621
  622
  666
  711

A 280

  775
  819

  274

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Amerada Hess Corporation

Seneca Resources Corporation

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Mariner Energy, Inc.

Hall-Houston Oil Company

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Callon Petroleum Operating Company

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.

Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Denbury Resources Inc.

Union Oil Company of California

Shell Offshore Inc.

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

00059

00560

00771

00818

00846

00981

01513

01935

01958

02219

02416

00003

00689

00981

The following leases were awarded today, October 17, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

The following leases were awarded today, October 5, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



G22170

G22343
G22344
G22345
G22346
G22347
G22362
G22365
G22370

G22195

G22307
G22308

G22209

G22249

G22310
G22311

G22282
G22287
G22292

G22246

G22210

G22277

G22163

G22247

G22286
G22289
G22290

G22312

Mustang Island Area

Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Alaminos Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon
Keathley Canyon

Brazos Area

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

Brazos Area, South Addition

High Island Area, East Addition

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks

High Island Area, East Addition

Galveston Area

Sabine Pass Area

Mustang Island Area

High Island Area, East Addition

East Breaks
East Breaks
East Breaks

Garden Banks

A   2

  701
  744
  745
  788
  789
  661
  705
  749

  584

  212
  213

A 131

A 171

  294
  295

  549
  593
  644

  119

  244

   40

  783

  167

  592
  636
  637

  316

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Elf Exploration, Inc.

Murphy Exploration & Production Company

Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L.P.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

PanCanadian Gulf of Mexico Inc.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

Westport Resources Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

The Houston Exploration Company

Cockrell Oil and Gas, L.P.

Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC

01500

01689

01935

02025

02169

02190

02219

02401

00689

01046

01732

02169

02219

02312

The following leases were awarded today, September 26, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.



 South Extension
G22273

G22191
G22194

G22313
G22318

G22330
G22331

High Island Area, East Addition, 

Brazos Area
Brazos Area

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

Garden Banks
Garden Banks

A 348

  468
  547

  391
  473

  623
  624

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

Westport Resources Corporation

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

Murphy Exploration & Production Company

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation

02401

02421

01689

02219

The following leases were awarded today, September 14, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177.
The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.


