Leasing Activities Information

WINS U.S. Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

LEASE SALE 177 WGOM STATISTICS

As of November 15, 2000

69 Leases Phase1 - Approved 150 Leases Phase2 - Approved 226 Leases - Sale 177 219 Approved Leases

219 Total Leases Approved

7 Leases Remaining

The following leases were awarded today, November 15, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

02018 Basin Exploration, Inc.

+

G22303 Garden Banks

26

PAY OFF DATE ON THE ABOVE LEASES IS: December 4, 2000

The following leases were awarded today, November 9, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G22244	High Island Area	A 10
	G22369	Keathley Canyon	745
	G22372	Keathley Canyon	789
01978	The William G. Helis Company, L.L.C.		
	G22190	Brazos Area	417
02169	Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C		
	G22317	Garden Banks	465

The following leases were awarded today, November 7, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G22252	High Island Area, East Addition	A 229
	G22255	High Island Area, South Addition	A 418
	G22279	East Breaks	115
00059	Amerada Hess Corporation		
	G22323	Garden Banks	556
	G22326	Garden Banks	600
00105	Apache Corporation		

	G22159	North Padre Island Area, East Addition	A 12
00185	Samedan Oil Corporation		
	G22251	High Island Area, East Addition	A 218
	G22253	High Island Area, East Addition	A 230
00282	Dominion Exploration & Production, Inc	C.	
	G22239	High Island Area	199
00730	Walter Oil & Gas Corporation		
	G22182	Mustang Island Area, East Addition	A 153
	G22262	High Island Area, South Addition	A 539
	G22263	High Island Area, South Addition	A 540
01046	The Houston Exploration Company		
	G22188	Matagorda Island Area	A 5
	G22217	Galveston Area	390
01624	TDC Energy Corporation		
	G22241	High Island Area	233
01935	Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc.		
	G22189	Brazos Area	342
02169	Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C).	
	G22250	High Island Area, East Addition	A 177
02349	Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.		
	G22245	High Island Area	A 154

The following leases were awarded today, November 2, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G22364	Keathley Canyon	701
	G22368	Keathley Canyon	744
00059	Amerada Hess Corporation		
	G22306	Garden Banks	114
	G22350	Keathley Canyon	186
	G22351	Keathley Canyon	230
00560	Seneca Resources Corporation		
	G22242	High Island Area	236
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Corporation		
	G22284	East Breaks	557
	G22285	East Breaks	559
01046	The Houston Exploration Company		
	G22186	Matagorda Island Area	714
	G22243	High Island Area	A 4
01138	El Paso Production GOM Inc.		
	G22265	High Island Area, South Addition	A 586
01513	Callon Petroleum Operating Company		
	G22158	North Padre Island Area, East Addition	913

		G22185	Matagorda Island Area	710
01935	Pioneer Natural Resource	es USA, Inc.		
		G22192	Brazos Area	478
		G22193	Brazos Area	490
02025	Coastal Oil & Gas USA, L	P.		
		G22184	Matagorda Island Area	673
02169	Spinnaker Exploration Co	mpany, L.L.C.		
		G22234	High Island Area	160
		G22235	High Island Area	161
		G22236	High Island Area	163
		G22238	High Island Area	197

The following leases were awarded today, October 24, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G22254	High Island Area, South Addition	A 414
	G22256	High Island Area, South Addition	A 419
00059	Amerada Hess Corporation	-	
	G22337	Garden Banks	772
00689	Shell Offshore Inc.		
	G22199	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 54
	G22200	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 64
	G22214	Galveston Area	345
	G22215	Galveston Area	360
00771	Texaco Exploration and Production Inc	C.	
	G22366	Keathley Canyon	735
	G22367	Keathley Canyon	736
01001	IP Petroleum Company, Inc.		
	G22227	High Island Area	19
01046	The Houston Exploration Company		
	G22187	Matagorda Island Area	715
01958	Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company		
	G22309	Garden Banks	269
01978	The William G. Helis Company, L.L.C.		
	G22216	Galveston Area	386
	G22228	High Island Area	20
02079	CXY Energy Offshore Inc.		
	G22280	East Breaks	469
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation		
	G22314	Garden Banks	408
	G22315	Garden Banks	451
	G22316	Garden Banks	452
	G22319	Garden Banks	495
	G22320	Garden Banks	496
02222	PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C.		

02222 PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C.

G22268	High Island Area, East Addition,	A 268
	South Extension	

The following leases were awarded today, October 19, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00001	Conoco Inc.				
		G22359	Keathley Canyon	467	
		G22361	Keathley Canyon	598	
00048	Forest Oil Corporation				
		G22258	High Island Area, South Addition	A 439	
00056	Phillips Petroleum Compa	any			
		G22354	Keathley Canyon	424	
		G22355	Keathley Canyon	425	
		G22356	Keathley Canyon	426	
		G22360	Keathley Canyon	470	
00059	Amerada Hess Corporati	on			
		G22352	Keathley Canyon	383	
		G22353	Keathley Canyon	384	
		G22357	Keathley Canyon	427	
		G22358	Keathley Canyon	428	
00689	Shell Offshore Inc.				
		G22197	Brazos Area	A 29	
		G22198	Brazos Area	A 34	
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Cor	poration			
		G22281	East Breaks	470	
01689	Murphy Exploration & Production Company				
		G22332	Garden Banks	653	
		G22349	Keathley Canyon	134	
01935	Pioneer Natural Resource	es USA, Inc.			
		G22172	Mustang Island Area	A 10	
		G22173	Mustang Island Area	A 11	
		G22176	Mustang Island Area	A 14	
		G22177	Mustang Island Area	A 15	
02169	Spinnaker Exploration Co	ompany, L.L.C			
		G22248	High Island Area, East Addition	A 168	
02190	PanCanadian Gulf of Me	xico Inc.			
		G22201	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 84	
		G22202	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 85	

The following leases were awarded today, October 17, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER

00059	Amerada Hess Corporati	on		
		G22324	Garden Banks	557
		G22327	Garden Banks	601
00560	Seneca Resources Corp	oration		
		G22271	High Island Area, East Addition, South Extension	A 345
00771	Texaco Exploration and I	Production Inc		
		G22374	Keathley Canyon	822
		G22375	Keathley Canyon	866
00818	Mariner Energy, Inc.			
		G22342	Garden Banks	939
00846	Hall-Houston Oil Compar	лy		
		G22231	High Island Area	72
		G22270	High Island Area, East Addition, South Extension	A 288
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Cor	poration		
		G22169	Mustang Island Area	A 1
		G22171	Mustang Island Area	A 3
		G22321	Garden Banks	511
		G22322	Garden Banks	513
01513	Callon Petroleum Operat	ing Company		
		G22211	Galveston Area	271
		G22213	Galveston Area	284
01935	Pioneer Natural Resource	es USA, Inc.		
		G22157	North Padre Island Area	968
01958	Maxus (U.S.) Exploration	Company		
		G22293	East Breaks	645
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas C	orporation		
		G22295	East Breaks	689
		G22296	East Breaks	690
		G22325	Garden Banks	577
		G22328	Garden Banks	621
		G22329	Garden Banks	622
		G22333	Garden Banks	666
		G22334	Garden Banks	711
02416	Denbury Resources Inc.			
		G22269	High Island Area, East Addition, South Extension	A 280

The following leases were awarded today, October 5, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00003	Union Oil Company of California		
	G22371	Keathley Canyon	775
	G22373	Keathley Canyon	819
00689	Shell Offshore Inc.		
	G22212	Galveston Area	274
00981	Anadarko Petroleum Corporation		

		G22170	Mustang Island Area	A 2
01500	Elf Exploration, Inc.			
		G22343	Alaminos Canyon	701
		G22344	Alaminos Canyon	744
		G22345	Alaminos Canyon	745
		G22346	Alaminos Canyon	788
		G22347	Alaminos Canyon	789
		G22362	Keathley Canyon	661
		G22365	Keathley Canyon	705
		G22370	Keathley Canyon	749
01689	Murphy Exploration & P	roduction Con	npany	
		G22195	Brazos Area	584
01935	Pioneer Natural Resour	ces USA, Inc.		
		G22307	Garden Banks	212
		G22308	Garden Banks	213
02025	Coastal Oil & Gas USA,	L.P.		
		G22209	Brazos Area, South Addition	A 131
02169	Spinnaker Exploration C	Company, L.L.	С.	
		G22249	High Island Area, East Addition	A 171
02190	PanCanadian Gulf of Me	exico Inc.		
		G22310	Garden Banks	294
		G22311	Garden Banks	295
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas	Corporation		
		G22282	East Breaks	549
		G22287	East Breaks	593
		G22292	East Breaks	644
02401	Westport Resources Co	orporation		
		G22246	High Island Area, East Addition	119

The following leases were awarded today, September 26, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

00689	Shell Offshore Inc.			
		G22210	Galveston Area	244
01046	The Houston Exploration C	Company		
		G22277	Sabine Pass Area	40
01732	Cockrell Oil and Gas, L.P.			
		G22163	Mustang Island Area	783
02169	Spinnaker Exploration Com	npany, L.L.C.		
		G22247	High Island Area, East Addition	167
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Cor	rporation		
		G22286	East Breaks	592
		G22289	East Breaks	636
		G22290	East Breaks	637
02312	McMoRan Oil & Gas LLC			
		G22312	Garden Banks	316

02401	Westport Resources Corporation		
	G22273	High Island Area, East Addition, South Extension	A 348
02421			
	G22191	Brazos Area	468
	G22194	Brazos Area	547
-		and a 2000 in Phase 2 of the COMM	

The following leases were awarded today, September 14, 2000, in Phase 2 of the GOM Western Sale 177. The leases are listed in GOM Company Number order.

01689	Murphy Exploration & Production Con	ipany	
	G22313	Garden Banks	391
	G22318	Garden Banks	473
02219	Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation		
	G22330	Garden Banks	623
	G22331	Garden Banks	624